CH \$240.00 860444

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM609570

SUBMISSION TYPE:	PE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC		10/30/2020	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Dixie Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	475 Reed Road NW	
City:	Dalton	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30720	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE	
Name:	Candlewick Yarns, LLC	
Street Address:	475 Reed Road NW	
City:	Dalton	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30720	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ALABAMA	
Name:	Fabrica International, Inc.	
Street Address:	475 Reed Road NW	
City:	Dalton	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30720	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	
Name:	Masland Carpets, LLC	
Street Address:	475 Reed Road NW	
City:	Dalton	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30720	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA	
Name:	C-Knit Apparel, Inc.	
Street Address:	475 Reed Road NW	
City:	Dalton	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007109 FRAME: 0897

900580949

State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30720	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86044425	AVANT CONTRACT	
Serial Number:	87144273	CALIBRÉ HIGH PERFORMANCE LVT	
Serial Number:	86319820	CAROUSEL	
Registration Number:	1435613	CORESPUN HS	
Serial Number:	86319737	DIXIE HOME	
Serial Number:	86320004	DURASILK	
Serial Number:	86320089	INFINITY HAND CRAFTED CUSTOM RUGS	
Serial Number:	86314252	PERMASET	
Serial Number:	74712762	PIMA PLUS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6785537344

Email: sinnottm@gtlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Matthew Sinnott

Address Line 1: 3333 Piedmont Road NE

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30305

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Sinnott
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew Sinnott/
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Dixie) (Executed 2020.10.30)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Dixie) (Executed 2020.10.30)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Dixie) (Executed 2020.10.30)#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of October 30, 2020 ("Release"), is made by Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers ("Administrative Agent"), a Delaware limited liability company, in favor of The Dixie Group, Inc., a Tennessee corporation ("Dixie"), Candlewick Yarns, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company ("Candlewick"), Fabrica International, Inc., a California corporation ("Fabrica"), Masland Carpets, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Masland"), and C-Knit Apparel, Inc., a Tennessee corporation ("C-Knit"; together with Dixie, Candlewick, Fabrica, and Masland, each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 13, 2011, among the Grantors and Administrative Agent (the "Security Agreement"), Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to all Trademarks and Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses to which each Grantor is a party, including the trademarks identified on the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the security interest identified herein was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on November 4, 2016, at Reel 005914 Frame 0910.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, and Grantors agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement referenced in the preamble and recitals hereto.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, without any representation, warranty, recourse, or undertaking of any kind (whether express or implied), hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases the continuing security interest in, Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement; and
- (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantors' expense.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia.

[Continued on following page.]

ACTIVE 53422736v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC

Name: Zachary S. Buchanan

Title: Authorized Signatory

[DIXIE-TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (TRADEMARKS)]

Schedule A

<u>Trademark Registrations/Applications</u>

Country	Trademark	Reg. No.	Serial Number
U.S.	Avant Contract	4639468	86044425
U.S.	Calibre		87144273
U.S.	Carousel	4675434	86319820
U.S.	Corespun HS	1435613	73496135
U.S.	Dixie Home	4707178	86319737
U.S.	Durasilk		86320004
U.S.	Infinity		86320089
U.S.	Permaset	4675326	86314252
U.S.	Pima Plus	1988563	74712762

Trade Names

None

Common Law Trademarks

None

Trademarks Not Currently In Use

None

Trademark Licenses

None

ACTIVE 53422736v2

RECORDED: 11/18/2020